## SECTION 1 LEGAL NOTICE

### This Project is scheduled for the 2018 construction season

Bids for Department of Public Works Bridge Preventive Maintenance Project for the **2018 construction season** will be received on Wednesday, October 18, 2017, at the Office of the Commissioner of Public Works, Tioga County Department of Public Works, 477 Route 96, Owego, New York, 13827, telephone (607) 687-0302, up to and including 11:00 A.M., Wednesday, October 18, 2017. Bids will be publicly opened and read at 11:00 A.M., Wednesday, October 18, 2017, for the following:

# BRIDGE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROJECT - PHASE III VARIOUS TOWNS COUNTY OF TIOGA, STATE OF NEW YORK NSYDOT PIN 9753.99

<u>Deposit Required:</u> Each Proposal must be made upon the forms provided by the County and shall be accompanied by a deposit of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid. Said Deposit shall be made payable to Tioga County, shall be considered a guarantee that the bidder will enter into the Contract with the County if it is awarded to him/her.

Minimum Wage Rates shall be as determined by the New York State Department of Labor.

The goal for Minority Participation is 1.1% and the Women Participation goal is 6.9%.

Specifications and Proposal Forms may be viewed at the following locations:

Office of: Tioga County Department of Public Works

477 Route 96

Owego, New York 13827

Documents may be obtained on or after Tuesday, September 26, 2017, at the office of the Commissioner of Public Works, Tioga County Department of Public Works, 477 Route 96, Owego, New York, 13827. Copies may be obtained upon non-refundable payment of \$50.00 for each set, with check made payable to Tioga County. If mailing is required, there will be a non-refundable mailing fee of \$15.00 for each set of documents.

Attention of bidders is called to the "Information for Bidders" in the Proposal, Specifications and Contract Agreements. Contract Proposals must be submitted in sealed envelopes with the words "Tioga County Department of Public Works", the Project Title and NYSDOT PIN, and the Contractor's name and address plainly printed on the outside. Each bid must be in a separate envelope.

Each Proposal must be accompanied by a Deposit of Cash, Certified Check or Bid Bond, payable to Tioga County, in the amount specified by this advertisement. The retention and disposal of such Cash, Certified Check or Bid Bond, by the County, shall conform with Article 5A. Section 105 of the General Municipal Law, as amended.

The successful Contractor will be required to execute the Contract and comply, in all respects, with Article 5A, Section 105 of the General Municipal Law, as amended.

## FORMS INCLUDED IN SECTION 6 OF THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE BIDDER, SIGNED, AND SUBMITTED TO THE COUNTY AS A PART OF THIS BID.

#### **ITEMS TO BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED TO THE COUNTY:**

- BID PROPOSAL
- PROPOSAL FORM WITH BID AND SIGNATURE
- PROPOSAL ITEMIZED BID FORM
- BID SECURITY (5% OF BID)
- OFFERER'S AFFIRMATION OF UNDERSTANDING OF & AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO STATE FINANCE LAWS
- OFFERER DISCLOSURE OF PRIOR NON-RESPONSIBILITY DETERMINATION
- LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS
- NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATIONS
- CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT
- CONTRACTOR / SUBCONTRACTOR QUESTIONAIRE
- CONTRACTOR'S ELECTION LAW STATEMENT
- CONTRACTOR'S GIFT STATEMENT
- IRANIAN ENERGY DIVESTMENT CERTIFICATION
- IRS W-9 FORM
- BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

Tioga County reserves the right to reject any and all Bids offered.

Direct all technical questions in writing to:

Direct all administrative questions in writing to:

Gary Hammond, P.E.

McFarland Johnson, Inc. Richard Rooney, P.E. rrooney@mjinc.com (607) 723-9421 x249

Commissioner of Public Works HammondG@co.tioga.ny.us (607) 687-0302

DATED: September 25, 2017